## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Interest Release and Termination

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Canyon Capital Advisors LLC, as successor Collateral Agent to Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC		101/06/2005	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kinetics Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	33225 Western Avenue	
City:	Union City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94587	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Celerity Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	33225 Western Avenue	
City:	Union City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94587	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78177174	FLEXIPED
Serial Number:	78124788	MEGAFLEX
Serial Number:	78124807	MEGAJET
Serial Number:	78152498	MEGASHOT
Registration Number:	2158214	KINETICS
Registration Number:	2281909	
Registration Number:	2285861	
	<u> </u>	TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003005 FRAME: 0369

900017752

78177174

H ARREDI

II	u d
2160105	
2278282	
2168804	X-50
2854511	SYSTEM SOLUTIONS FOR A CHANGING WORLD
2203512	BIOKINETICS
2787332	K-TOPS
1015728	FTS
1017898	MULTI-COOL
1016758	FLEXI-COOL
1329425	AIR-JET
1320557	BIO-COOL
1713407	TURBO-JET
2432784	MAXI COOL
2587219	LYOMANAGER
2505955	LYOSTAR
2577217	QUANTUM
1930638	MEGA
2686765	MEGABLEND
2784199	MEGAFLOW
	2278282 2168804 2854511 2203512 2787332 1015728 1017898 1016758 1329425 1320557 1713407 2432784 2587219 2505955 2577217 1930638 2686765

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (213)896-6600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-896-6769

Email: kbernstein@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Sidley Austin Brown & Wood LLP

Address Line 1: 555 W. Fifth Street
Address Line 2: Attention: Kim Bernstein

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90013

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kim Bernstein, Legal Assistant
Signature:	/kim bernstein/
Date:	01/10/2005

Total Attachments: 5 source=release#page1.tif source=release#page2.tif source=release#page3.tif source=release#page4.tif

source=release#page5.tif

#### SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE AND TERMINATION

THIS SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE AND TERMINATION, dated as of January 6, 2005, is made by CANYON CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC ("CCA"), as successor collateral agent under the Purchase Agreement (defined below) to TENNENBAUM CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC ("Tennenbaum").

Reference is made to that certain Purchase Agreement dated September 26, 2003 (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement") among Kinetics Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), Celerity Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), certain subsidiaries of the Company signatory thereto ("Subsidiary Guarantors" and together with the Company and Holdings, the "Obligors"), the purchasers signatory thereto (together with their assigns, "Secured Parties") and the collateral agent (formerly Tennenbaum, as described below, currently CCA, as described below, "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2004, Tennenbaum resigned as collateral agent under the Purchase Agreement and the Secured Parties appointed CCA as the successor collateral agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, each Obligor granted to Collateral Agent for the benefit of Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain property, assets and revenue, including, but not limited to certain copyrights, patents and trademarks (the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, Obligors have repaid all of its obligations owing to Secured Parties and Collateral Agent secured by the security interests in the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent, on behalf Secured Parties, agrees to release and discharge the security interest and lien in and to the Collateral and to reassign the Collateral to the Obligors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Collateral Agent hereby releases and discharges the security interests and liens in and to the Collateral;
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Obligors all right, title and interest of any kind granted, assigned or conveyed to Collateral Agent and/or Secured Parties in and to the Collateral; and
- 3. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the recordation of this Security Interest Release and Termination with the United States Copyright Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office in order to give proper notice of Collateral Agent's release and discharge of the security interests and liens in and to the copyrights, patents and trademarks as more particularly described on Schedule A attached hereto.

\* \*

LA1 634696v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Security Interest Release and Termination to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date set forth above.

CANYON CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Mitchel R. Julis

Title: Hanaging Partner

LA1 634696v2

#### SCHEDULE A TO SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE AND TERMINATION

### Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks

Copyright Title	Copyright Registration No. and Date	Recordation Date and No. of Security Agreement
Virtual plant software	TXu-1-047-321 December 18, 2001	October 10, 2003 Volume 3502, Page 601
Cassi-caterpillar service skills inventory system: system reference manual / for Marlin H. Troxell, service training supervisor, Boyce Machinery Corp.	TXu-33-913 October 15, 1979	October 10, 2003 Volume 3502, Page 601
Accelerator: liquid burn-in systems for power-up testing of electronic components with high watt densities	TX-2-179-295 September 14, 1987	October 10, 2003 Volume 3502, Page 601
Patent Title	Patent No. and Issuance Date (or Application No. and File Date)	Recordation Date and No. of Security Agreement
MicroFabrication Tool Pedestal and Method of Use	Application No. 10/278,748 Filed on October 23, 2002 (Published Application No. 20040079855)	October 3, 2003 Reel 014561, Frame 0257
Quick Disconnect Valve System for Abrasive Slurries	5791376 August 11, 1998	October 3, 2003 Reel 014560, Frame 0181
Apparatus and Method for Homogeneous Mixing of a Solution	6109778 August 29, 2000	October 3, 2003 Reel 014560, Frame 0181
Gas Handling Device	6076543 June 20, 2000	October 3, 2003 Reel 014560, Frame 0181
Whirlpool Reduction Cap	6536468 March 25, 2003	October 3, 2003 Reel 014560, Frame 0181
Method and Apparatus for Blending Process Materials	Application No. 10/343,360 Filed on September 17, 2003 (Published Application No. US20040057334)	October 3, 2003 Reel 014560, Frame 0181
Apparatus and Method for Effecting a Burn-In Procedure on Semiconductor Devices	4745354 May 17, 1988	October 3, 2003 Reel 014560, Frame 0278
Live Component Temperature Conditioning Device Providing Fast Temperature Variations	4787752 November 29, 1988	October 3, 2003 Reel 014560, Frame 0278

Schedule A - Page 1 of 3

# Patent No. and Issuance Date (or Application No. and File Date)

# Recordation Date and No. of Security Agreement

Process and Device for Determining the End of a	4780964	October 3, 2003
Primary Stage of Freeze Drying	November 1, 1988	Reel 014560, Frame 0278
Freeze Dryer for Unattended Operation	4823478	October 3, 2003
	April 25, 1989	Reel 014560, Frame 0278
Positioning Device for Temperature Sensor in	4966469	October 3, 2003
Freeze Drying	October 30, 1990	Reel 014560, Frame 0278
Positioning Device for Temperature Sensor in	5447374	October 3, 2003
Freeze Drying	September 5, 1995	Reel 014560, Frame 0278
Semiconductor Process Tool Incorporating Heat	6705095	October 3, 2003
Exchanger	March 16, 2004	Reel 014560, Frame 0278
	<u> </u>	1

Trademark	Registration No. and Date (or Serial No. and Filed Date)	Recordation Date and No. of Security Agreement
Kinetics	2,158,214 May 19, 1998	October 3, 2003 Reel 2842, Frame 0510
Miscellaneous Design (chemical icon)	2,281,909 September 28, 1999	October 3, 2003 Reel 2842, Frame 0510
Miscellaneous Design (gas icon)	2,285,861 October 12, 1999	October 3, 2003 Reel 2842, Frame 0510
Miscellaneous Design (ring icon)	2,160,105 May 26, 1998	October 3, 2003 Reel 2842, Frame 0510
Miscellaneous Design (water icon)	2,278,282 September 14, 1999	October 3, 2003 Reel 2842, Frame 0510
X-50	2,168,804 June 30, 1998	October 3, 2003 Reel 2842, Frame 0510
System Solutions for a Changing World	2,854,511 June 15, 2004	October 3, 2003 Reel 2842, Frame 0510
Flexiped	Serial No. 78/177,174 Filed October 22, 2002	October 3, 2003 Reel 2842, Frame 0510
Biokentics	2,203,512 November 17, 1998	October 3, 2003 Recl 2840, Frame 0590
K-Tops	2,787,332 November 25, 2003	October 3, 2003 Reel 2840, Frame 0590
FTS	1,015,728 July 15, 1975	October 3, 2003 Recl 2840, Frame 0666
Multi-Cool	1,017,898 August 12, 1975	October 3, 2003 Reel 2840, Frame 0666

Schedule A - Page 2 of 3

#### Trademark (or Serial No. and Filed of Security Agreement Date) 1,016,758 October 3, 2003 Flexi-Cool Reel 2840, Frame 0666 July 29, 1975 1,329,425 October 3, 2003 Air-Jet April 9, 1985 Reel 2840, Frame 0666 1,320,557 October 3, 2003 Bio-Cool Reel 2840, Frame 0666 February 19, 1985 1,713,407 October 3, 2003 Turbo-Jet September 8, 1992 Reel 2840, Frame 0666 October 3, 2003 2,432,784 Maxi Cool March 6, 2001 Reel 2840, Frame 0666 October 3, 2003 2,587,219 Lyomanager July 2, 2002 Reel 2840, Frame 0666 2,505,955 October 3, 2003 Lyostar November 13, 2001 Reel 2840, Frame 0666 2,577,217 October 3, 2003 Quantum June 11, 2002 Reel 2840, Frame 0666 1,930,638 October 3, 2003 Mega October 31, 1995 Reel 2840. Frame 0756 Serial No. 78/124,788 October 3, 2003 Megaflex Filed on April 29, 2002 Reel 2840, Frame 0756 Serial No. 78/124,807 October 3, 2003 Megajet Filed on April 29, 2002 Reel 2840, Frame 0756 2,686,765 October 3, 2003 Megablend February 11, 2003 Reel 2840, Frame 0756 2.784.199 October 3, 2003 Megaflow November 18, 2003 Reel 2840, Frame 0756 Serial No. 78/152,498 October 3, 2003 Megashot Filed on August 8, 2002 Reel 2840, Frame 0756

Registration No. and Date

Recordation Date and No.

Schedule A - Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 01/10/2005